

United States District Court, S.D. New York.  
Stella MITCHELL, Hwa-Mei C. Gee, Barbara LaChance, Durpatty Persaud, and Janet Ramsey, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. d/b/a Metlife, Defendant.

No. 01 Civ. 2112 (WHP).

July 20, 2001.

Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant's Motion for Disqualification of Lief, Cabraser, Heimann &  
Bernstein, LLP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 4

I. Allegations in the Complaint ... 4

II. Plaintiffs' Counsel ... 5

III. Wendy Fleishman's Representation of MetLife ... 5

IV. Ms. Fleishman's Unsuccessful Efforts to Obtain A Waiver of Ethical Objections Arising from Her Joining Lief  
Cabraser ... 9

V. Lief Cabraser's Position with Respect to Potential Ethical Improprieties ... 10

ARGUMENT ... 11

I. LIEFF CABRASER MUST BE DISQUALIFIED FROM REPRESENTING PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE OF THE PAST  
REPRESENTATION OF METLIFE BY ITS NEWLY ACQUIRED PARTNER ... 11

A. Applicable Ethical Standards ... 11

B. Lief Cabraser's Representation of Plaintiffs Violates Canons 4, 5 and 9 ... 14

C. Disqualification of Lieff Cabraser by Virtue of Wendy Fleishman's Prior Representation of MetLife Is Not Avoided by Screening Ms. Fleishman from the Attorneys Directly Involved in this Litigation ... 19

CONCLUSION ... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

*Adams v. Lehrer McGovern Bovis, Inc.*, 208 A.D.2d 377, 617 N.Y.S.2d 9 (1st Dep't 1994) ... 22

*Alicea v. AngelinaBencivenga*, 270 A.D.2d 125, 704 N.Y.S.2d 578 (1st Dep't 2000) ... 14

*Bennett Silvershein Assoc. v. Furman*, 776 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) ... 11, 15-16

*Cheng v. GAF Corp.*, 631 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1980), *vacated on other grounds*, 450 U.S. 903, 101 S. Ct. 1338 (1981) ... 13, 20, 21

*Decora Inc. v. DW Wallcovering, Inc.*, 899 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ... 19, 21, 24-25

*Dornberger, et al. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 182 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ... 6

*Evans v. Artek Sys. Corp.*, 715 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1983) ... 15

*Fernandez v. City of New York*, No. 99 Civ. 0777, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2000) ... 17

*Fields-D'Arpino v. Restaurant Assoc., Inc.*, 39 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ... 21, 24

*Gov't of India v. Cook Indus., Inc.*, 569 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1978) ... 25

*In re Manshul Constr. Corp.*, No. 97 Civ. 4295, 1998 WL 405039 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1998) ... 14

*In the Matter of Walden Federal Savs. & Loan Assoc.*, 212 A.D.2d 718, 622 N.Y.S.2d 796 (2d Dep't 1995) ... 14

*Kassis v. Teacher's Ins. & Annuity Assoc.*, 93 N.Y.2d 611, 695 N.Y.S.2d 515 (1999) ... 22

*Loomis v. Consol. Stores, Corp.*, No. 98 Civ. 8735, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12391 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2000) ... 15

*Marshall v. New York State Div. of Police*, 952 F. Supp. 103 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) ... 13, 21

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973) ... 18

*NCK Organization, Ltd. v. Bregman*, 542 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1976) ... 13

*Pastor v. TWA, Inc.*, 951 F. Supp. 27 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ... 19

*Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa*, 908 F. Supp. 1226 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ... 15, 16

*Robinson v. Metro-North R.R.*, Nos. 94 Civ. 7374/95 Civ. 8594, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14240 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2000), *appeal filed*, No. 00-9417 (2d Cir. 2000) ... 23

*Rosman v. Shapiro*, 653 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ... 14

*Silver Chrysler Plymouth, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.*, 518 F.2d 751 (2d Cir. 1975) ... 20

*Solow v. W.R. Grace & Co.*, 83 N.Y.2d 303, 610 N.Y.S.2d 128 (1994) ... 19

*Steel v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 912 F. Supp. 724 (D.N.J. 1995), *aff'd, sub. nom., Cardona v. GMC*, 942 F. Supp. 968 (D.N.J. 1996) ... 22

*Trustco Bank New York v. Melino*, 164 Misc. 2d 999, 625 N.Y.S.2d 803 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany County 1995) ... 19

*Ulrich v. Hearst Corp.*, 809 F. Supp. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ... 13, 16

*United States Football League v. National Football League*, 605 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) ... 15

*United States v. Uzzi*, 549 F. Supp. 979 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) ... 21, 24

*Van Jackson v. Check 'N Go of Ill., Inc.*, 114 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. Ill. 2000) ... 22

*Yaretsky v. Blum*, 525 F. Supp. 24 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ... 21

STATUTES:

N.Y. Jud. Law § DR 5-105(D) (McKinney 1992) ... 13

N.Y. Jud. Law § DR 5-108A (McKinney 1992) ... 12, 14

#### OTHER AUTHORITY:

Lee A. Pizzimenti, *Screen Virite: Do Rules About Ethical Screens Reflect the Truth About Real-Life Law Firm Practice*, 52 U. Miami L. Rev. 305 (1997) ... 20

Monroe Freedman, *The Ethical Illusion of Screening*, Legal Times, Nov. 20, 1995 ... 23

Tom Morgan, *Screening the Disqualified Lawyer: The Wrong Solution to the Wrong Problem*, 10 U. Ark. Little Rock L.J. 37 (1987) ... 20, 23
